The Group’s exposure to Singapore-dollar SOR designated in hedging relationships is $182,000,000 nominal amount at
31 March 2021 (2020: $182,000,000), representing both the nominal amount of the hedging interest rate swap and the
principal amount of the Group’s hedged SGD-denominated secured bank loan liabilities maturing in December 2021.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Group

2021 2020

$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments

Fixed deposits 11,999 10,000

Effect of interest rate swaps (182,000) (182,000)

(170,001) (172,000)

Variable rate instruments

Secured bank loans (360,400) (452,546)

Effect of interest rate swaps 182,000 182,000

(178,400) (270,546)

MYP LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 202174

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

22 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(e) Market risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

A change of 10 bp in interest rates at the reporting dates would have increased/(decreased) loss before tax and equity
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Loss before tax Equity

10 bp 10 bp 10 bp 10 bp

increase decrease increase Decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2021

Variable rate instruments 178 (178) – –

Interest rate swap – – 15 (15)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 178 (178) 15 (15)

2020

Variable rate instruments 271 (271) – –

Interest rate swap – – 15 (15)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 271 (271) 15 (15)

Management is of the view that the above sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the inherent interest rate risk
as year-end exposure may not reflect the actual exposure and circumstances during the year.

(f) Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to have a strong capital base to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

The Group defines capital to include funds raised through the issuance of ordinary share capital, capital reserve and
retained earnings.

The Group manages its capital to ensure entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising